
City of Kelowna
Regular Council Meeting

AGENDA

 
Monday, January 19, 2015

1:30 pm

Council Chamber

City Hall, 1435 Water Street
Pages

1. Call to Order

This meeting is open to the public and all representations to Council form part of the
public record.  A live audio feed is being broadcast and recorded by CastaNet and a
delayed broadcast is shown on Shaw Cable.

2. Confirmation of Minutes 3 - 10

Regular PM Meeting - January 12, 2015

3. Development Application Reports & Related Bylaws

3.1 Rezoning Application No. Z14-0050 - 1539-1541 Bedford Avenue, 1507-1511
Dickson Avenue & 1517-1521 Dickson Avenue, Dickson Avenue Holdings Ltd.

11 - 41

To rezone the subject property to RM5 – Medium Density Multiple Housing in
order to develop a 90 unit (44 micro-studio) 4 ½ storey tall rental apartment
development.

3.2 Bylaw No. 11051 (Z14-0050) - 1539-1541 Bedford Avenue, 1507-1511 Dickson
Avenue and 1517-1521 Dickson Avenue, Dickson Avenue Holdings Ltd.

42 - 42

To give Bylaw No. 11051 first reading in order to rezone the subject
properties.

3.3 Rezoning Application No. Z14-0053 - 545 Radant Road, Stacey Lynn Fenwick 43 - 59

To rezone the subject property from the RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone to the
RU6 – Two Dwelling Housing zone in order to develop a duplex.

3.4 Bylaw No. 11052 (Z14-0053) - 545 Radant Road, Stacey Lynn Fenwick 60 - 60

To give Bylaw No. 11052 first reading in order to rezone the subject property.
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3.5 Rezoning Application No. Z14-0056 - 385 Cadder Avenue, Andrew & Lesley
Wilson

61 - 73

To rezone the subject property from RU1-Large Lot Housing to RU1C-Large Lot
Housing with Carriage House in order to develop a carriage house.

3.6 Bylaw No. 11053 (Z14-0056) - 385 Cadder Avenue, Andrew & Lesley Wilson 74 - 74

To give Bylaw No. 11053 first reading in order to rezone the subject property.

4. Bylaws for Adoption (Development Related)

4.1 Bylaw No. 11014 (Z13-0044) - Various Addresses, City of Kelowna 75 - 79

To adopt Bylaw No. 11014 in order to rezone various properties within the City
of Kelowna.

4.2 Bylaw No. 11029 (OCP14-0021) - 5505 Chute Lake Road, Calcan Investments
Ltd.

80 - 82

Requires a majority of all Members of Council (5).
To adopt Bylaw No. 11029 in order to change the Future Land Use Designation
of the subject property.

4.3 Bylaw No. 11030 (Z14-0041) - 5505 Chute Lake Road, Calcan Investements Ltd. 83 - 86

To adopt Bylaw No. 11030 in order to rezone the subject property.

5. Non-Development Reports & Related Bylaws

5.1 Rescue 1 Replacement 87 - 89

To obtain Council's approval to address a funding shortfall of $106,200 to
replace the 2002 Freightliner Rescue Truck.

5.2 2015 Okanagan Basin Water Board Grant Applications 90 - 95

To request support for pursuing Okanagan Basin Water Board funds to develop
a long-term action plan that will help retain, maintain and increase tree cover
along the riparian areas of Mill Creek; To provided support to the Central
Okanagan Land Trust in their funding application to the same grant program
for restoration plantings at Munson Pond Park.

6. Mayor and Councillor Items

7. Termination
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: 12/8/2014 

RIM No. 1250-30 

To: City Manager 

From: Urban Planning, Community Planning & Real Estate (AC) 

Application: Z14-0050 Owner: 
Dickson Avenue Holdings 
Ltd. 

Address: 

1539-1541 Bedford Ave,  

1507-1511 Dickson Ave, & 

1517-1521 Dickson Ave 

Applicant: Meiklejohn Architects Inc. 

Subject: Rezoning Application  

Existing OCP Designation: MRM – Multiple Unit Residential, Medium-Density  

Existing Zone: RU6 – Two Dwelling Housing 

Proposed Zone: RM5 – Medium Density Multiple Housing 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Rezoning Application No. Z14-0050 to amend the City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 by 
changing the zoning classification of Lot 2-4, District Lot 141, ODYD, Plan 13608, located on 
1539-1541 Bedford Ave, 1507-1511 Dickson Ave, & 1517-1521 Dickson Ave, Kelowna, BC from the 
RU6 – Two Dwelling Housing zone to the RM5 – Medium Density Multiple Housing zone, be 
considered by Council; 

AND THAT the Zone Amending Bylaw be forwarded to a Public Hearing for further consideration; 

AND THAT final adoption of the Zone Amending Bylaw be subsequent to the following: 

1. Requirements of Development Engineering Branch being completed to their satisfaction;  

2.0 Purpose  

To rezone the subject property to RM5 – Medium Density Multiple Housing in order to develop a 90 
unit (44 micro-studio) 4 ½ storey tall rental apartment development. 

3.0 Urban Planning 

Staff support the proposed rezoning to the RM5 – Medium Density Multiple Housing zone as that 
zone meets the future land use designation (MRM – Multiple Unit Residential, Medium-Density) and 
associated goals outlined within the Official Community Plan (OCP). The OCP has designated the 
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Dickson Avenue neighbourhood as an area for redevelopment from single family to medium density 
multi-family housing. If Council forwards this application to Public Hearing and approves the 
rezoning, then a Development Permit and Development Variance Permit (for setbacks) will be 
brought forward for Council’s consideration.  

On initial review the architectural design for the building fits within the neighbourhood context 
including the Landmark Technology Centre, Landmark 7, and Mode apartment buildings. The 
proposed 4 ½ storey multi-family building will present ground-oriented townhouse units on the first 
floor similar in scale, proportion, and materials to the MODE development created in 2008. Vehicle 
access is proposed to be provided to the site using Bedford Avenue, thus avoiding placing vehicle 
interactions on the busy Dickson Avenue frontage.   

Figure 1 shows the two duplexes that will be isolated as a result of this project with limited 
potential to re-development to a higher density because of the lot sizes. The applicant has 
attempted to acquire the two lots described in Figure 2 but was unsuccessful. However, this is a 
relatively low concern as figure 1 shows the adjacent five parcels to the east which have enough 
area to redevelop to a higher density. 

 

In fulfillment of Council Policy No. 367 respecting public consultation, the applicant undertook 
neighbour consultation by individually contacting the neighbours as described in the attached 
Schedule ‘A’. No major issues were identified during the initial consultation with neighbouring 
parcels.  

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Project Description 

The three subject properties are currently occupied by three duplex dwellings but the OCP 
designates the subject properties as MRM (Multiple Family Residential –Medium density) and 
supports an increase in density. The existing duplexes will be demolished and are proposed to be 
replaced with a 90 unit rental apartment building. Out of the proposed 90 units, 44 units are 
proposed to take the form of micro-studio units. Micro-studio units are defined as residential units 
smaller than 29 m2. All micro-studio units are Development Cost Charges (DCCs) exempt as per Part 
26 Section 933.4 of the Local Government Act. The applicant has applied for and has gained 
approval from the City’s housing grant program to fund $230,000 (~38.5%) of their DCC amount 
that applies to the remainder 46 dwelling units. Further, the applicant is applying for a 
revitalization tax exemption for $212,840 over 10 years. Council will receive a revitalization tax 
exemption report at the same time as the Development Permit and Development Variance Permit. 

Figure 1 Figure 2 

Subject Property Subject Property 

Highlighted Properties Highlighted Properties 
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The proposed variances are site coverage to allow additional percentage of the lot to be built upon 
with building, structures, and parking as well as setback variances to allow for a parkade structure 
to be built closer to the property lines. Those items as well as the form and character will be dealt 
with by Council once the Development Permit and Development Variance Permit are prepared. 
These permits do not go to Council until the zoning has been adopted by Council.  

4.2 Site Context 

The site area is approximately 4,450 m2 and is located within the Landmark Tech Centre 
neighbourhood. The subject property is designated MRM (Multiple Residential – Medium Density) 
and the lot is within the Permanent Growth Boundary. Specifically, the adjacent land uses are as 
follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North RU1 – Large Lot Housing Residential 

East RU1 – Large Lot Housing Residential 

South RM3 – Low Density Multiple Housing Residential 

West 
RU6 – Two Dwelling Housing 
RM3 – Low Density Multiple Housing 

Residential 

 
 

Subject Property Map: 1539-1541 Bedford Ave, 1507-1511 Dickson Ave, & 1517-1521 Dickson Ave 
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4.3 Zoning Analysis Table 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA RM5 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Development Regulations 
Height 18.0 m / 4.5 storeys 14.3 m / 4.5 storeys 

Front Yard (north) 
6.0 m 

1.5 m for ground oriented housing 
> 4.5 m 

Side Yard (east) 
4.5 m for flanking portion 

4.0 m for non-flanking portion 
5.8 m for flanking portion 

12.6 m for non-flanking portion 

Side Yard (west) 
4.5 m (up to 2 ½ storeys) 
7.0 m (above 2 ½ storeys) 

4.5 m to townhouses 
7.0 m to apartments 
1.5 m to parkade  

Rear Yard (south) 9.0 m 
9.0 m to apartments 
3.0 m to parkade  

Site coverage of buildings  40 % 33.9 %  

Site coverage of 
buildings, driveways & 

parking 
65 % 78.5 %  

Other Regulations 
Minimum Parking 

Requirements 
104 parking stalls 104 parking stalls 

Minimum Bicycle Parking 
Requirements 

Class 1: 45 bikes 
Class 2: 9 bikes 

Class 1: 45 bikes 
Class 2: 10 bikes 

Private Open Space 1,115 m2 1,899 m2 
 Indicates a requested variance to reduce the side yard setback for the parkade from  4.5 m to 1.5 m. 
 Indicates a requested variance to reduce the rear yard setback for the parkade from  9.0 m to 3.0 m. 
 Indicates a requested variance to reduce the site coverage of buildings from 40% to 33.9%. 
 Indicates a requested variance to reduce the site coverage of buildings, driveways, & parking from 65% to 78.5%. 

5.0 Current Development Policies  

5.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP) 

Development Process 

Compact Urban Form.1 Develop a compact urban form that maximizes the use of existing 
infrastructure and contributes to energy efficient settlement patterns. This will be done by 
increasing densities (approximately 75 - 100 people and/or jobs located within a 400 metre walking 
distance of transit stops is required to support the level of transit service) through development, 
conversion, and re-development within Urban Centres (see Map 5.3) in particular and existing areas 
as per the provisions of the Generalized Future Land Use Map 4.1. 

Sensitive Infill.2 Encourage new development or redevelopment in existing residential areas to be 
sensitive to or reflect the character of the neighbourhood with respect to building design, height, 
and siting. 

6.0 Technical Comments  

6.1 Building & Permitting Department 

                                                
1 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.3.2 (Development Process Chapter). 
2 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.22.6 (Development Process Chapter). 
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a) Development Demolition permits are required for any existing structures 

b) Development Cost Charges (DCC’s) are required to be paid prior to issuance of any Building 
Permit(s)  

c) Placement permits are required for any sales or construction trailers that will be on site. 
The location(s) of these are to be shown at time of development permit application.  

d) A Hoarding permit is required and protection of the public from the staging area and the 
new building area during construction. Location of the staging area and location of any 
cranes should be established at time of DP. 

e) A Building Code analysis is required for the structure at time of building permit applications, 
but the following items may affect the form and character of the building(s): 

o Guards are required for all exterior decks and stairwells. The drawings 
provided don’t clearly identify these requirements, but will be reviewed at 
time of building permit application. The appearance of these guards may 
affect the form and character of the building 

o Any security system that limits access to exiting needs to be addressed in the 
code analysis by the architect. 

o Access to the roof is required per NFPA and guard rails may be required and 
should be reflected in the plans if required.  

f) A Geotechnical report is required to address the sub soil conditions and site drainage at 
time of building permit application. This property falls within the Mill Creek flood plain 
bylaw area and compliance is required. Minimum building elevations are required to be 
established prior to the release of the Development Permit. This minimum Geodetic 
elevation is required for all habitable spaces including parking garages. This building may 
be designed to low, which may affect the form and character of the building. Development 
Engineering Department. 

g) We strongly recommend that the developer have his professional consultants review and 
prepare solutions for potential impact of this development on adjacent properties. Any 
damage to adjacent properties is a civil action which does not involve the city directly. The 
items of potential damage claims by adjacent properties are items like settlement of 
foundations (preload), damage to the structure during construction, additional snow drift 
on neighbour roofs, excessive noise from mechanical units, vibration damage during 
foundation preparation work etc. 

h) Fire resistance ratings are required for storage, janitor and/or garbage enclosure room(s). 
The drawings submitted for building permit are to clearly identify how these rating will be 
achieved and where these area(s) are located. 

i) An exit analysis is required as part of the code analysis at time of building permit 
application. The exit analysis is to address travel distances within the units, number of 
required exits per area, door swing direction, handrails on each side of exit stairs, width of 
exits etc. 

j) Full Plan check for Building Code related issues will be done at time of Building Permit 
applications. Please indicate how the requirements of Radon mitigation and NAFS are being 
applied to this structure at time of permit application. 

6.2 Development Engineering 

 See attached 
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7.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received: September 26th 2014 
Date of Public consultation: November 25th 2014 

Report prepared by: 

     
Adam Cseke, Planner   
 
 

Reviewed by:    Ryan Smith, Urban Planning Manager 
 

Attachments:  

Subject Property Map 
Site Plan / Landscape Plan 
Conceptual Elevations 
Development Engineering Comments 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: December 22, 2014 

RIM No. 1250-30 

To: City Manager 

From: Urban Planning, Community Planning & Real Estate (TY) 

Application: Z14-0053 Owner: Stacey Lynn Fenwick 

Address: 545 Radant Road Applicant: Stacey Lynn Fenwick 

Subject: Rezoning Application  

Existing OCP Designation: S2RES – Single/Two Unit Residential  

Existing Zone: RU1 – Large Lot Housing  

Proposed Zone: RU6 - Two Dwelling Housing  

 

1.0 Recommendation 

That Rezoning Application No. Z14-0053 to amend the City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 by 
changing the zoning classification of Lot 3 Section 1 Township 25 ODYD Plan 8768, located on 545 
Radant Road, Kelowna, BC from the RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone to the RU6 - Two Dwelling 
Housing zone be considered by Council. 

AND THAT the zone amending bylaw be forwarded to a Public Hearing for further consideration; 

AND FURTHER THAT final adoption of the Zone Amending Bylaw be considered subsequent to the 
requirements of the Development Engineering Branch being completed to their satisfaction; 

2.0 Purpose  

To rezone the subject property from the RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone to the RU6 – Two Dwelling 
Housing zone in order to develop a duplex. 

3.0 Urban Planning 

Urban Planning supports the proposed rezoning application on the subject property. The property 
is designated in Kelowna’s Official Community Plan as S2RES – Single/Two Unit Residential and as 
such the application to rezone the property to RU6 to facilitate a duplex is in compliance with 
the designated future land use. The proposed rezoning would allow construction of a duplex and 
would be the first of its kind on Radant Road. City staff would like to see a development design 
that sets a high standard for this neighbourhood in the beginning stages of its revitalization. The 
proposed design put forth by the applicant shows a commitment to quality design and materials, 
and does not require any variances to the Zoning Bylaw.  
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In fulfillment of Council Policy No. 367 respecting public consultation, the applicant undertook 
neighbour consultation by individually contacting the neighbours. To date staff has not received 
any comments. 

The OCP supports the densification of neighbourhoods through appropriate infill development and 
utilization of existing infrastructure such as the development of two dwelling housing. Overall, 
the proposed rezoning fits with what Staff foresee happening along Radant Road. 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Project Description 

The subject property currently contains a 1950’s single family home that will be demolished. The 
proposed RU6 zoning will allow for the construction of a two storey duplex. The duplex proposed 
for the site includes private open space in the form of rooftop patios for each dwelling. New 
construction in this area must adhere to the minimum floor elevations for Okanagan floodplain 
areas. As a result, many homes in this neighbourhood average two storeys as basements are not 
viable. This proposed duplex will need to meet requirements for this minimum elevation prior to 
Building Permit issuance. Privacy of private open space of the neighbouring properties will need 
to be addressed during the Development Permit application. The applicant will be required to 
demonstrate that the proposed rooftop patios do not allow sightlines into the private open space 
of the adjacent properties. 

4.2 Site Context 

The subject property is located on Radant Road in the Mission Sector of Kelowna. This property is 
near Mission Creek however it is not within the natural environmental DP area of the creek. The 
property is currently zoned RU1, identified in Kelowna’s OCP as single / two unit residential, and 
is within the permanent growth boundary. 

Specifically, adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North RU1 Single Family Dwelling 

East RU1 Single Family Dwelling 

South RU1 Single Family Dwelling 

West RU1 Single Family Dwelling 
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Subject Property Map:  545 Radant Road 

 
 

4.3 Zoning Analysis Table 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA RU6 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Existing Lot/Subdivision Regulations 

Lot Area 700m2 749m2 

Lot Width 18.0m 19.5m 

Lot Depth 30.0m 47.2m 

Development Regulations 

Site Coverage of Buildings 40% 36% 

Site Coverage o Buildings, 
Deriveways, and Parking 

50% 47% 

Height 9.5m 9.5m 

Front Yard 6.0m 6m 

Side Yard (south) 2.3m 2.3m 

Side Yard (north) 2.3m 2.3m 

Rear Yard 7.5m 7.5m 

Other Regulations 

Minimum Parking Requirements 4 spaces 2 covered garage 2 exterior 

Private Open Space 30m2 each dwelling 93m2 each dwelling 
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5.0 Current Development Policies  

5.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP) 

Development Process 

Compact Urban Form.1 Develop a compact urban form that maximizes the use of existing 
infrastructure and contributes to energy efficient settlement patterns. This will be done by 
increasing densities (approximately 75 - 100 people and/or jobs located within a 400 metre 
walking distance of transit stops is required to support the level of transit service) through 
development, conversion, and re-development within Urban Centres (see Map 5.3) in particular 
and existing areas as per the provisions of the Generalized Future Land Use Map 4.1. 

Sensitive Infill2 Encourage new development or redevelopment in existing residential areas to be 
sensitive to or reflect the character of the neighborhood with respect to building design, height 
and siting. 

6.0 Technical Comments  

6.1 Building & Permitting Department 

 Development Cost Charges (DCC’s) are required to be paid prior to issuance of any 
Building Permits. 

 Operable bedroom windows required as per the 2012 edition of the British Columbia 
Building Code (BCBC 12). 

 Full Plan check for Building Code related issues will be done at time of Building Permit 
applications. 

6.2 Development Engineering Department 

 See attached Memorandum dated November 19, 2014 

6.3 Fire Department 

 Requirements of section 9.10.19 Smoke Alarms of the BCBC 2012 are to be met. Ensure 
separate addressing for each unit is off of Radant Rd. 

6.4 FortisBC Inc – Electric 

 There are primary distribution facilities along Radant Road.  The applicant is responsible 
for costs associated with any change to the subject property’s existing service, if any as 
well as the provision of appropriate land rights where required.  

6.5 Telus 

 TELUS will provide underground facilities to this development. Developer will be required 
to supply and install conduit as per TELUS policy. 

7.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received:  November 10, 2014  
Date Public Consultation Completed: December 16, 2014  

                                                      
1 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.2.3 (Development Process Chapter). 
2 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.22.6 (Development Process Chapter). 
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Report prepared by: 

     
Tracey Yuzik, Planner 
 
 

Reviewed by:    Lindsey Ganczar, Urban Planning Supervisor 
 

Approved for Inclusion:  Ryan Smith, Urban Planning Manager 
 

Attachments: 

Subject Property Map 
Schedule “A” - Conceptual Site Plan 
Schedule “B” - Conceptual Elevations 
Context/Site Photos 
Development Engineering Memorandum 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: December 17, 2014 

RIM No. 1250-30 

To: City Manager 

From: Urban Planning, Community Planning & Real Estate (TY) 

Application: Z14-0056 Owner: Andrew & Lesley Wilson 

Address: 385 Cadder Avenue Applicant: Lesley Wilson 

Subject: Rezoning Application 

Existing OCP Designation: S2RES – Single/Two Unit Residential 

Existing Zone: RU1 – Large Lot Housing 

Proposed Zone: RU1C – Large Lot Housing With Carriage House  

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Rezoning Application No. Z14-0056 to amend the City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 by 
changing the zoning classification of Lot 2, District Lot 14, ODYD Plan 3305, located on 385 
Cadder Avenue, Kelowna, BC from the RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone to the RU1C – Large Lot 
Housing with Carriage House zone be considered by Council. 

AND THAT the zone amending bylaw be forwarded to a Public Hearing for further consideration; 

AND FURTHER THAT final adoption of the Zone Amending Bylaw be considered subsequent to the 
requirements of the Development Engineering Branch being completed to their satisfaction. 

2.0 Purpose  

To rezone the subject property from RU1-Large Lot Housing to RU1C-Large Lot Housing with 
Carriage House in order to develop a carriage house. 

3.0 Urban Planning 

Urban Planning supports the proposed rezoning application on the subject property. The property 
is designated in Kelowna’s Official Community Plan as S2RES – Single/Two Unit Residential and, 
as such, the application to rezone the property to RU1C to facilitate a carriage house is in 
compliance with the designated future land use. In addition, the OCP supports the densification 
of neighbourhoods through appropriate infill development and utilization of existing 
infrastructure such as the development of carriage housing. 

A two storey home and detached two storey garage are currently being constructed on the 
subject property. The applicant has received a Heritage Alteration Permit as well as a Building 
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Permit for both structures. The applicant is now seeking to add a dwelling in the second storey of 
the detached garage. The siting and exterior design of the detached garage is unchanged, still 
adhering to the Heritage Alteration Permit granted when the second storey was designed as a 
bonus room. The proposed dwelling above the detached garage meets the zoning requirements 
for a carriage house in an RU1C zone. Overall the proposed rezoning fits with what Staff foresee 
happening on this neighbourhood. Staff recommends the rezoning application. 

In fulfillment of Council Policy No. 367 respecting public consultation, the applicant undertook 
neighbour consultation by contacting the neighbours in person. 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Project Description 

The applicant is proposing to rezone the property to RU1C in order to allow a dwelling above the 
detached garage. The dwelling unit will require a building permit and the detached garage will 
require a new building permit to review the living space. Both the principal dwelling and carriage 
house on the subject property are designed with an Arts and Crafts architectural style which fits 
in with the neighbouring style. No variances are required, and parking and private open space is 
accommodated for on site. 

4.2 Site Context 

The subject property is located on the corner of Cadder Avenue and Long Street in the Pandosy 
sector of Kelowna. The property is currently zoned RU1, identified in Kelowna’s OCP as 
Single/Two Unit Residential, and is within the Permanent Growth Boundary. Surrounding 
properties are predominantly zoned RU1 with RU6 and RU1C zones throughout the 
neighbourhood.  

Adjacent land uses are as follows: 
Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North RU1  Single Family Dwelling 

East RU1 Single Family Dwelling 

South RU6 Empty Lot 

West RU1 Single Family Dwelling 

 
  

62



Z14-0056 – Page 3 

 
 

Subject Property Map: 385 Cadder Avenue 
 

 

4.3 Zoning Analysis Table 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA 
RU1C  ZONE Carriage 
House REQUIREMENTS 

PROPOSAL 

Existing Lot/Subdivision Regulations 

Lot Area 550m2 880m2 

Lot Width 17.0m 23.6m 

Lot Depth 30.0m 37.2m 

Development Regulations 

Site Coverage: Buildings 40% 40% 

Site Coverage: Buildings, Driveways & Parking 50% 46% 

Lot coverage: accessory buildings or structures 
and carriage house  

14% 7.5% 

Area of accessory buildings, structures and 
carriage house 

90m2 56m2 

Maximum net floor area to total net floor area 
of principal building 

75% 46% 

Height 4.8m 9.5m 

Setback from Principal Dwelling 3.0m 3.0m 

Side Yard (west) 2.3m 8.0m 

Side Yard (east) 6.0m 6.0m 

Rear Yard 1.5m 2.1m 

Other Regulations 

Minimum Parking Requirements (2 principal )1 carriage 5 

Private Open Space 30m2 each dwelling 93m2 each dwelling 
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5.0 Current Development Policies  

5.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP) 

Development Process 

Compact Urban Form.1 Develop a compact urban form that maximizes the use of existing 
infrastructure and contributes to energy efficient settlement patterns. This will be done by 
increasing densities (approximately 75 - 100 people and/or jobs located within a 400 metre 
walking distance of transit stops is required to support the level of transit service) through 
development, conversion, and re-development within Urban Centres (see Map 5.3) in particular 
and existing areas as per the provisions of the Generalized Future Land Use Map 4.1. 

Sensitive Infill2 Encourage new development or redevelopment in existing residential areas to be 
sensitive to or reflect the character of the neighborhood with respect to building design, height 
and siting. 

6.0 Technical Comments  

6.1 Building & Permitting Department 

 Development Cost Charges (DCC’s) are required to be paid prior to issuance of any 
Building Permits. 

 Operable bedroom windows required as per the 2012 edition of the British Columbia 
Building Code (BCBC 12). 

 Provide the City of Kelowna Bulletin #88-02 (Secondary Suites Requirements in a single 
family dwelling) for minimum requirements. The drawings submitted for Building Permit 
application is to indicate the method of fire separation between the suite and the main 
dwelling.  

 Range hood above the stove and the washroom to vent separately to the exterior of the 
building. The size of the penetration for this duct thru a fire separation is restricted by 
BCBC 12, so provide size of ducts and fire separation details at time of Building Permit 
Applications. 

 A fire rated exit stairwell may be required from the suite to the exterior. Please provide 
these details on the building permit drawing sets. 

 Full Plan check for Building Code related issues will be done at time of Building Permit 
applications 

6.2 Development Engineering Department 

 See the attached memorandum dated November 19, 2014 

6.3 Fire Department 

 Requirements of section 9.10.19 Smoke Alarms of the BCBC 2012 are to be met.  

 If a fence is ever constructed between the dwellings a gate with a clear width of 1100mm 
is required. Any gate is to open without special knowledge.  

 Additional visible address is required to be viewable from Cadder Ave. 
 
  

                                                
1 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.2.3 (Development Process Chapter). 
2 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.22.6 (Development Process Chapter). 
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7.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received:  November 13, 2014  
Date Public Consultation Completed: April 14, 2014  
 
 
Report prepared by: 

 

     
Tracey Yuzik, Planner 
 
 

Reviewed by:    Lindsey Ganczar, Urban Planning Supervisor 
 

Approved for Inclusion  Ryan Smith, Urban Planning Manager 
 

Attachments:  

Subject Property Map 
Schedule “A” Site Plan 
Schedule “B” Elevations 
Development Engineering Memorandum 
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Report to Council 
 

 

Date: 

 
January 14, 2015 
 

File: 
 

0550-01 

To:  
 

City Manager 
 

From: 
 

Jeff Carlisle, Fire Chief 

Subject: 
 

Rescue 1 Replacement 

  

 

Recommendation: 
 
THAT Council approve an increase to the previously approved amount of $600,000 for the 
2014 Capital Request Fire Trucks – Rescue 1 to $706,200, including taxes, funded from the 
Fire Equipment Replacement Reserve. 
 
AND THAT the 2014 Financial Plan be amended accordingly.  
 
Purpose:  
 
The purpose of this report is to obtain Council’s approval to address a funding shortfall of 
$106,200 to replace the 2002 Freightliner Rescue truck. The majority of this shortfall, 
approximately $60,000, is contributed to the strengthening of the American dollar in 
comparison to the Canadian dollar. The remaining $46,200 was to ensure the rescue truck’s 
driveline and performance was sufficient to meet the delivery demands within the City of 
Kelowna. During the specification development and Request For Proposal (RFP) processes it 
was deemed critical to equip this truck with a larger driveline. This requirement was based 
upon volume and type of usage and Kelowna’s roadway network. This $106,200 is 
recommended to be funded from the Fire Equipment Replacement Reserve. 
 
Background: 
 
In 2014, a capital request for funding in the amount of $600,000 to replace the current 2002 
Freightliner Rescue truck was approved by Council and was identified in the ten (10) year 
Capital Plan. This replacement apparatus will serve a dual purpose role for rescue and 
firefighting (water and fire pump), better enabling this unit to meet the current and future 
service delivery needs of the fire department. The 2002 Freightliner Rescue truck will be 
repurposed as a reserve unit used when the replacement apparatus is in for regular scheduled 
maintenance and when additional resources are required for large scale rescue incidents. 
Currently, the backup rescue vehicle is a 1991 fire truck that is beyond its useful service. 
Parts for the 1991 fire truck are becoming unreliable. The rescue truck plays a critical role in 
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service delivery as it is the only emergency vehicle that carries specialized equipment for 
auto extrication, confined space, structural collapse, as well as equipment for firefighter 
rescue in the event of an emergency. An extensive six month RFP process to replace the 
existing 2002 Freightliner Rescue truck was completed recently which has resulted in a 
funding shortfall. 
  
During the RFP process, five bids were received in total and a successful bid was identified 
through a joint evaluation process between Kelowna Fire Department (KFD) and the 
Purchasing branch. 
 
Internal Circulation: 
 
Deputy City Manager  
Director of Financial Services 
Purchasing Manager 
City Clerk 
 
Financial/Budgetary Considerations: 
 
The $706,200 required is funded from the Fire Equipment Replacement Reserve Fund. While 
there is currently sufficient funding in this reserve, further analysis is currently in progress to 
update future requirements, costs and the timing of acquisitions.  
 
Alternate Recommendation: 
 
THAT Council directs Administration to defer the replacement of the 2002 Freightliner Rescue 
truck pending the analysis currently in progress.  
 
As previously mentioned, the 2002 Freightliner Rescue truck has reached the recommended 
service life for frontline service.  Postponing the replacement of this emergency vehicle will 
result in service delivery challenges for KFD and operational impacts in order to maintain the 
vehicle’s reliability.  It is projected that the replacement cost will continue to increase 
should the procurement be postponed. 
 
Considerations not applicable to this report: 
 
Legal/Statutory Authority: N/A 
Legal/Statutory Procedural Requirements: N/A 
Existing Policy: N/A 
Personnel Implications: N/A 
External Agency/Public Comments: N/A 
Communications Comments: N/A 
 
 
Submitted by:  
 
J. Carlisle, Fire Chief 
 Approved for inclusion:                 P. Macklem, Deputy City Manager, Strategic Services  
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Report to Council 
 

 

Date: 
 

01/19/2015 
 

File: 
 

0550-01 

To:  
 

City Manager 
 

From: 
 

Andrew Hunsberger, Urban Forest Health Technician Parks Services 
Barb Davidson, Parks Planner, Infrastructure Planning  
 

Subject: 
 

2015 OBWB Grant Applications 

  

 

Recommendation: 
 
THAT Council approves an application by staff to the Okanagan Basin Water Board for the 
2015 Water Conservation and Quality Improvement Grant to develop a plan to increase and 
maintain the tree cover along Mill Creek with the intent of improving water quality and 
riparian habitat.  
 
AND THAT Council endorses by resolution the application by the Central Okanagan Land Trust 

to the Okanagan Basin Water Board for a 2015 Water Conservation and Quality Improvement 

Grant for restoration plantings at Munson Pond Park. 

AND FURTHER THAT upon confirmation of successful grant award, the 2015 Financial Plan be 

amended to include the additional expenditure of $30,000 for the Mill Creek Tree 

Management Plan funded by an Okanagan Basin Water Board grant. 

 
Purpose:  
 
To request support for pursuing Okanagan Basin Water Board (OBWB) funds to develop a long-
term action plan that will help retain, maintain and increase tree cover along the riparian 
areas of Mill Creek.  
 
And to provide support to the Central Okanagan Land Trust (COLT), in the form of a Council 
Resolution, in their funding application to the same grant program for restoration plantings at 
Munson Pond Park. 
 
Background: 
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The purpose of the OBWB’s Water Conservation and Quality Improvement Grant Initiative is to 
assist local government and non-profit community organizations in addressing issues that 
enhance the valley-wide sustainable use of water. Eligible activities include habitat 
restoration projects that restore riparian areas to improve water quality.  The deadline for 
application is February 6, 2015.  As part of the application process, all applications must be 
accompanied by a Council Resolution.   
 
A.  Mill Creek Tree Management Plan – Request $30,000 

The grant works will focus on tree enhancement with the goal of protecting our future 

drinking water quality, ensuring public safety and improving terrestrial and aquatic habitat 

along the creek.   

 

 As outlined in the City of Kelowna Drinking Water Source Protection – May 2011 publication, 

Mill Creek, also known as Kelowna Creek, is one of five local creeks that could have impacts 

on drinking water quality within the Okanagan Lake. Okanagan Lake is the primary drinking 

water source for the City of Kelowna.   

 

Only portions of Mill Creek are treed with functioning riparian management areas. Trees are 

the backbone of any viable riparian management area. The primary tree cover along this 

stream corridor consists of mature and over-mature willows (Salix sp.), cottonwoods (Populus 

sp.) and Siberian elms (Ulmus pumila). Due to their age and structural characteristics, these 

trees are beginning to fall apart and cause issues with adjacent landowners. As a result 

valuable tree cover and habitat is being lost. The cottonwoods and native willows are the 

preferred native trees species found along Okanagan watercourses. Siberian elms are not a 

preferred native tree species. They are a very aggressive invasive tree introduced to the area 

as a landscaping tree. The City has been diligently attempting to remove these invasive trees 

over the past several years. 

 

Okanagan Lake, as a drinking water supply is considered ‘excellent’ most of the time. There 

are exceptions when we experience a short-lived high contaminant concentration event. At 

times during major rain events water quality in creeks is impacted for a short period of time 

by contaminants being flushed into creeks and transported to the lake. This can pose a 

significant issue with the water system. The high contaminant concentration events are 

usually associated with “first flush” episodes associated with major rain events. Stormwater 

runoff into our creeks can be minimized by ensuring healthy and continuous riparian 

management areas with abundant tree cover. Riparian areas should consist of trees and 

associated vegetation with permeable surfaces to capture and store rainwater. Tree roots and 

leaf litter can create soil conditions that promote the infiltration of rainwater into the soil. 

Trees help to slow down and temporarily store runoff which decreases flooding and erosion 

and minimize the amount of pollutants that will eventually enter the creeks and flow to 

Okanagan Lake. Trees also help to moderate the micro-climate of streams by providing the 

shade necessary to maintain cool water temperatures that are essential to the life cycle of 

Kokanee, rainbow trout, and other aquatic organisms. 
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The timeline for the proposed project is five years. Within this period the following action 

items will be completed with the financial support of the OBWB and funding from the Urban 

Forestry Branch of the Parks Department: 

 

1) Inventory the mature and over-mature trees within the Riparian Management Areas 

along Mill Creek throughout the City of Kelowna,  

2) Prioritize the tree hazards and potential removals within the corridor, 

3) Prioritize a list of tree planting locations within the Riparian Management Areas,  

4) Remove invasive tree species and replace with native tree species and/or shrubs to 

maintain the tree cover 

5) Develop a list of preferred native trees and shrubs for replanting along Mill Creek, 

which takes into account the many goals and objectives of native vegetation along the 

creek as well as the very limited space in some sections 

6) Develop and propose capital and operating budgets. 

 

The aforementioned action items will assist in developing an annual operating budget 

estimate for the Park Services Department to mitigate hazards and maintain tree cover along 

Mill Creek. Sections of the creek where there are no public right-of-way (ROW) are outside of 

the scope of the project. 

 

There have been several studies highlighting the importance of Mill Creek’s environmental, 

economic, cultural, financial and social values within the community.  The Mill Creek 

Corridor Infrastructure Impact Management Strategy developed in 2012 highlighted several 

important items that the City of Kelowna should undertake. The tree management plan will 

be consistent and will compliment the recommendations provided within the management 

strategy and the 2030 OCP.  

 

B. Munson Pond Park Restoration  - Request $25,000 

Munson Pond Park is centrally located within the City of Kelowna on three legal parcels that 

were purchased by the municipality for Natural Area Park.  Currently, the site is leased for 

agricultural purposes and contains one mobile home and one single family residence.  The 

pond itself occupies approximately 3.8 hectares of the 9.8 hectare site, and is surrounded by 

a non-continuous riparian strip of mature black cottonwood and water birch.  At one time, 

this ecological community covered much of the Okanagan lowlands, but has been displaced by 

agriculture and urban development over the past 100 years.  It is now a red listed 

(endangered) plant community that is ranked as one of the rarest in the Province of BC. The 

pond is also popular with local birders as a destination to view waterfowl.   

 

COLT is a not-for-profit local volunteer organization whose mission is “to protect land for 

wildlife and parks so biodiversity and natural features are preserved for future generations.”  

COLT has partnered with the City on several initiatives including acting as the guardian of 

Thomson Marsh at Mission Recreation Park. 
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COLT will manage this naturalization project on City-owned parkland to expand the riparian 

area. COLT will coordinate volunteers to plant indigenous nursery stock and to manually 

eradicate noxious weeds.   Beyond the riparian area, COLT will work to reestablish the upland 

forest to create a fully functioning ecosystem supporting a variety of wildlife species 

including reptiles, amphibians and small mammals.  This collaborative restoration project fits 

well with the priorities of the OBWB grant program to enhance the valley-wide sustainable 

use of water. 

 

In parallel with this project at Munson Pond Park, and as part of the 2015 budget, the City of 

Kelowna will be proceeding with removal / demolition of the two homes and associated 

structures; constructing  a 1.5 m gravel interpretive trail around the pond perimeter to aid in 

accessing the planting areas, including an associated clear span pedestrian bridge; 

constructing  a small parking / staging area (10 parking stalls) at the front entrance of the 

park; installing fencing along Munson Road frontage; and assessing and removing any 

hazardous trees. 

 

COLT has also applied for an EcoAction Community Funding Grant from the Government of 

Canada.  Any funding received through the OBWB Water Conservation and Quality 

Improvement Grant program will be used to supplement the EcoAction Grant which will also 

fund construction of wildlife viewing platforms, bat boxes, bird houses and will provide 

interpretive and educational signage over a three-year term.  Both programs will announce 

successful grant recipients in early Spring 2015. 

 

Internal Circulation: 
Communications 
Grants & Partnership Manager, Strategic Initiatives 
Manager, Parks and Public Places, Infrastructure Planning 
 
 
Considerations not applicable to this report: 
Legal/Statutory Authority: 
Legal/Statutory Procedural Requirements: 
Existing Policy: 
Financial/Budgetary Considerations: 
Personal Implications: 
External Agency/Public Comments: 
Communications Comments: 
Alternative Recommendation: 
 
 
Submitted by:  
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A.Hunsberger,RPF - Urban Forest Health Technician 
 

 
 
B.Davidson, BCSLA – Parks Planner 
 
 
 
 
Approved for inclusion:                 Joe Creron, Director, Civic Operations 
 
 
cc: Attachments: 

 Munson Pond Park – Preliminary Concept Plan 
 
 
cc:  
Infrastructure Divisional Director 
Financial Services Director 
Park Services Manager  
Subdivision, Agriculture & Environment Services Manager   
Central Okanagan Land Trust  
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Attachment 1: 
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